currently meets its day-to-day operating capital requirements through the receipt of dividend income. The Company’s policy
is to maintain an appropriate cash balance to meet future cash demands and has strict cost controls in place to maximise
distributions to investors. The decision made by the Board of the Company regarding the dividend to be paid will be made
with a view to optimising long-term total returns to shareholders and will take into account forecasts of the future results
of the investee companies.

With effect from 1 January, 2020, the Company has been considered as an investment entity, following the decision in
November 2019 to adopt a limited life structure and changes in the Company’s investment policy. Those investments in
subsidiaries are measured as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 9. Projects will be
managed taking into consideration the Company’s divestment phase starting at the end of 2027.

Variable

Unobservable
inputs impact

USD '000

Financial
Assets at FV

through profit
or loss

USD '000

Financial
Assets at FV

through
profit or loss

sensitivity
%

As at 31 December, 2022

164,991

FX
 Depreciation of local currency relative to USD by 10% (16,498) 148,493 -10.00%
 Appreciation of local currency relative to USD by 10% 16,498 181,489 10.00%

Discount rate
 100 bp decrease in discount rate 4,853 169,844 2.94%
 100 bp increase in discount rate (4,352) 160,639 -2.64%

Wood prices
 10% decrease (9,335) 155,656 -5.66%
 10% increase 9,335 174,326 5.66%

Charcoal prices
 10% decrease (1,881) 163,110 -1.14%
 10% increase   1,881 166,872 1.14%

THE FOREST COMPANY LIMITED

 54

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(Continued)

15. Share capital account

Externally imposed capital requirements

There are no external capital requirements imposed on the entity.

As at 31 December, 2023, the authorised share capital of the Company was USD 20,000,002 (2022: USD 20,000,002), divided
into 100,000,000 (2022: 100,000,000) redeemable ordinary shares of USD 0.10 each, 100,000,000 (2022: 100,000,000)
redeemable Class A ordinary shares of USD 0.10 each and two (2021: USD 2) non-redeemable management shares of USD